e e
/PETITION 1l )R ZONING RE-CLAS{ FICATION

a3
TO THE ZONING COMMISSIONER OF BALTIMORE COUNTY: s

1, or we,__Stiers Kitehens, Inc. __legal owner._ of the property situate in Baltimore
County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part hereef,
hereby petition (1) that the zoning status of the herein described property be re-classified, pu'suant

ta the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, from an__________] DeRe 323 .. ... zope to an

See attached brief

Sse attached description

b

and (2) for a Special Exception, under the said Zoning La and Zoning Regulations of Ellzfmon

Property is 1o be posted and advertied as prescribed by Zoning Regulations.
1, or we, agree to pay expenses ot above re-classification and/or Special Exception advertising,
posting, etc., upen filing of this pelition, and further agree 1o and are to be bound by tae 2oning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopled pursuant t the Zoning Law for Baltimore

1 County.

'3

Stuarr. T .- P ———

BY: V7 M4 Hey

7/ Legal Gwner

Acbolvel FOR FILING

—

= lORDERED By The Zoulig Comusisioner of Ballimore Counly, this—.._..J2h...._. dny
B e, 1972_, that Lhe subject matter of this petition be advertised, as
required by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two newspapers of general circulation through-
County, thal property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
of Baltimoie County in Room 106, County Office Building in Towson, Baltimore

—mmmmmnn- -2y Of Mapch - oo, 1972 _, at 112000'clock

3

AND/OR SPECIAL EXCEPTION T

&5 PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION + IN THE CIRCUAT COURT.
from DR 3.5 zene ta B.R. scne

SW comer Reistenstows Rood and + FOR BALTIMOAE COUNTY
Maunt Wilios Lans
" 3nd Disirie? AT AW
Stwort Klicheny inc., 1 Miss, Dockat No. _10
Pefitionar=A: pallany
C-No.n-';‘lﬂ 1 Felle Ne. i
Melvin S, Feicman, 3t al, ¢ File Ne, 576
Protestonie=a, pelless
(IRRIA R}
O

For the recstns tharein citad, the Motion of the Pecple’s Counsel for
Boltimare Couniy s, this 38‘“’“ cay of March, 1977, GRANTED ond the cppeal
panciog herein be and 1t 15 hereby DISMISSED, with cools bo Appelionss,

S’% e 1Y geTres
Joha'N, Maguire, Judge

True Copy Test
ELMER . KAHLINE, JR., Clerk

per Mt a v, (PRals
—‘*'m«"flu Cherk

TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204
JOHN W, HESBIAN, 11 o “m
Poople's Comene!

CHARLES £ KOUNTZ, Jm.
Deputy Peaple's Conel

March 23, 1977
The Honorable
John N. Maguire
Cireult Court for ba!timora County
R, 101, Courns Building
Towson, Marylond 21204 d
RE: Misc, 15776
Shrarr Klichens, Ing.,
__ _Pelitianer

Deor Judge Magulire:

Having bsard nothing to the contrary from Messts, Cock ond Wyalt with
respect to the propesol In your latter of Jonuary 19, 1977, | have in accorcance
with your Instruction preparcd and atiach hereta o hiotion together with o proposed
Order which, 1f satisfactory, will have tha afiect of dismissing thle pending oppeal.
1 om slmul lneously sencing to Messrs. Cook and Viyatt coples of this fotter, the
Matlon, and propossd Order.

Ploate advite mc iF thers Is any thing further that you wish me to do wiih
regard 1o the matter,

Very truly youns,

John W. Hesslan, 1l
Enclosure

=¢1 Jomes H, Cock, Esquire
Edward G. Wyatt, Esquire

JWhnh

thareln was malled em this 23 doy of March, 1977 1o Eduard G. Wyatt, Espilve,

i Jomes M, Cosle, Empirs, 409 Washingion Avenva, Towetn, Merylend 21204,
Aty for v Prosestants,

G
€he Circuit Court for Baltimore Lounty
TIND JUDIELAL SIMGUT 1'OR MARYLAND
[T
JoHn N MAGuaE = WWESON. MARYLAND 21204
oy

1 HERESY CERTIFY that o sopy of said Motien, ond the prepoesd Ovder

W Light Sirast, Sulte 1113, Boliimers, Morylond 21202, Atveongy fur the Petitionsr,

January 19, 1977

John W. Hessian, ITY, Esquire
Feople's couisel

CGounty Orficn Bldg.

Towson, Macyland 21204

i
RE: Petition for Reclassification
8tuart Kitchens, Incorporated
Misc. Law Case No. 5776

Dear Mr. Hessian:

Pertaining to the above entitied matter, and after a
perusal ~f Mayor and City Council of Rockville vs. Dustin,
276 Md. 232(1976), it seems to me that this appeal should
be dismissed.

The above referred to case said:

"An appeil in a zoning case should be dismissed
as moot where the zoning application has I .en

by a sub rezoning
act of the zoning authorities.”

If you all agree, I wili direct the people's counsel
to prepare an order of dismissal.

s?axnl
ke -

“ John N. Magaire

e
.

awM/ag
C.0. Edward G. Wyatt, Esguire
James H. Cook, Esquire.
Robert L. ¢illand, Brard ox hppeals

TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
JOHN W. HESSIAN, W
Pasple’s Conmsel T
CHARLES E. KOUNTZ, JR.
Depmty Poople’s Cowmsel

December 28, 1975
The Honorable
John N. Vaguim
Clreusiv Court for Beltitora County |
Ren.. 101, Courts Builcing 1
Towson, Maryland 21204
RE: Mis=, #5775

STUART KITCHENS, IN|
Petitioner B
L L]

Dear Judgs Moguire

This §s on appaal of < zeainy reclansification procosd
ca i
Board of Arpeals to tha Clreult Court for 2altimare le:y, msl:!;' b.::n’::xml’
o you. The proparty Involved Is situato In the Sccond Councilmanle District,

The County Cauncil for Baltimore County has enacted B!
8li! No. 1
;?‘lc? odopts o miw Comprehansiva Zonlrs #iop for the Serand Comellar !
triet, which sild ondincnce is now eifectiva, !t would saem that In accondance
with Mayee and City Councl] of fockullle e Custin, 275 Marylend 232, ond the
Comrpra

cases i d
'::'n Cited, the eceplion of fhe new prehensive Zonlng Map meals this

Showld the Court ond counsal ogres that this is the laga! affect of the

new Map, | will be hagpy to prasars and present fo tha Cout
wccampanying Order theraen as the Court ™ “¢ diract. acy edlion o

Very muly yours,

John W, Heulan, 1
¢es Edword G. Wyarr, Esquire
JWHish i

48432,
2123

RE: PETINON FOR RECLASSIFICATION 1IN THE CIRCUIT GOURT

from DR, 3,5 yone to 8., zone
SW cmned Relsbursiown Road and 1 FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

Mount Wilson Lone
34d Districr 1 ATLAW
Sivart Kitchens, Inc., + Mba, Docket Ne, 10
Petltionar=Anpellant
Cove N, 73215 o FolloNe. 139
Malvin 5, Feldman, ot al, s FlleNe, ____ 5T5
Prosessanr-Appediess.
e
MOTION TO DISMISS

The motion f the Pecple’s Caunsel for BalHmore C < ~éy to dimmin the
appaal haretofors flled In this couss respactiully thows:

1. Thot by Ity Order dated October 14, 1773, ihe County Boord of Appeak
‘whmwmh—mmmwmhwmhmhdmmw
November 13, 1575, Petitioner filed an eppeal Ko this Honorable Court from that
decizion of said Board, which eid appeal is pracently pending before this Honorable
Court.

2. Thoton Oclaber 8, 1976, the County Councll for Baltimore County
enocied Bill No. 10976, which odopled o new Comprehensive Zoning Map for the
Secand Councllmanic District of BolHimore County, In which the propetty here Invalved

s Slhuate, and wald ondinance hos now become efislive.

3. That the adoption of sald Camprehemive Zaning Mop In Ocicber, 1976,
a8 aforesaid, randen this precesding moot.

WHEREFORE, ¢ s respectiully mcved thet this Honoroble Court by It Orcer

<imim the oppeo| herela periing, with cmis 1 the Appelionn.
AND AS i DUTY 80U D, etc.

John W. Heulan, 11l
IPoople’s Coungel for Boltimers County

RE: Petition for Reclassificatian - 1N THE
from D.R. 3.5 zona to B.R, zone
“; Sw Carner of Reisterstoan Road * CIRCUIT COURT
b and Mount Wilson Lane
| 3rd District % FOR
Stunet Kitchens, licorporated ' BALTIMORE COUNTY
Petitioner

ORDER FOR APPEAL

Mr. Clerk:
Please note an appeal o the Clrcult Court for Baltimore County from
the Decislonanu Order of the County Board of Appeals of Baltimore County,

dated Octsber 14, 1975, on benalf of Stuart Kitchens, Incorporated, derying

the reguested reclassification,

|\ E_n;am: G. Wyatt : %‘i

" 10 Light Slrect Suite 1115
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
727-7080

Attorney for Petition=r

| HEREBY CERTIFY, that on this 13th day of Novermber, 1975, a copy |
of the aforegoing Order for Arpual was served an the County Board of ‘
¢ |
i Appeals, County Office Building, Towson, Mar~'and 21204, prior to the |

i iling hereof and a copy was =sent to James Cook, Esquire 408 washington

Avenue, Towson, Maryland®2 €4, and to John W. Hessian, 11, Esquire,

! 1u2 West Penrsylvania Avenue, Towson, mMarylang 21204,

|
3
1 |
" é.éﬁi%i
EdWard G. Wyatt

Service of a copy of the Order for Appeal in Case Mo,

2, 40 2
By: T 7 tode o
County Board of Appeals

=13 735"
S

H
E is admitted this day of November, 1975,
i
¥



® ® | ¥l ® ® |

‘ Stuart Kitchens, Inc. - No. 73-215-R 3.

| Stuart Kitchens, Inc. - No, 73-215-R 2.

RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICATION : BEFORE
from D, R. 3,5 zone to B.R. zone | |
SW comer of Reistersiown Road and  : COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS Reisterstown Road dally ot this location, and in his mind no reasonable D.R. 3.5 use rould)
Mount Wilson Lane
3rd Dishrict t OF be made of the subject let. He noted tict there hod been no residential growth in

edoption of said comprehansive maps.
Morman Gerber, of the Baltimore County Planning staff, tesrified in
Pursuant 1o the advartisement, posting of property, and public hearing on the above petition and.

it appearing that by reason of . _________

. oppasition to the ting of this petition. Mr. Gerber noted that the subject .l
Stoort Kitchens, Incorporated . BALTIMORE COUNTY ihis area, ond in fact, no recent construction of any type olong thesa limited portions of WL P et
Petitioner

ty was a specific issue before the Council ot the time of the udoption of the existir
: Me, 73-215-R the Relsterslown Road. Mr. von Schwerdinar was impressed with the attroctiveness of | i3 L ot .

comprehensive maps in March of 1971, This issue was a request by this same Peritioner
A | || the proposal by Stuert Kitehens, Inc. and noted that in his judgment such a structure would

for a reclassification to o B.L. zone, ond this witness noted that Wiiliom O, Berkis

OPINION || be o valuoble community essat.  He noted that the propasa! would make no large de-

the above Reclassification should be had; @ Y oppeared before the Planning Board in September of 174, conceming the subject rhy.

e o on -and % forther sppedring that by rozpon of . ... mands on County services, and in foct, the Petitioner proposed a private sewer disposcl s

This case comes before the Board an an appeal by the Protestants from a ‘ N " e i It wan the Planning Board's recommendatian in 1970 taat the County Council place n DR,
at the subject until such fime o ic rawer may become physically

decision of the Zoning Commissioner which granted a requested reclasification from the J1/ e chtha asbject prepaciy-bel P H £

3.5 clasification upon the subject property, and in fact, in March of 1971 the County
available to this site,
existing D.k. 1.5 1o a B.R. zoning classification.  The subject property is located in Council did so act and zned the subject riy DuRe 3.5,

a Specal Exception for a --should be granted.

IT IS ORDERED oy the “sning Commissioner of Baltimo.e County this. ...

istri i In eonclusion, it was this witness' judgment that the Council erred in
the Third Election District, at the southwest comer of Reisterstown Road and Mount Wilton As this Board cannot find evidence to support error and/ar change in

i
‘when the d the subject D.R. 3.5, and in fact, the subject
Lane.  The subject property coctais pproximately 1.9 acres, o said lot has a } Morch of 1971 when they 0n0d tha sublect property ,

|
T—— 8.k ey ELL ! the subject instance, the requested reclassii‘cation shall be deni=2.
S | propesty should have been zoned B.R., and he felt that if not to B.R. rhen B.L. and/or
frontage of 172 fest on the west side of Reisterstown Rood, and appraximately 285 fest 3 ( Board wauld note that some of the arguments mode by the Telitio
B.M. would have been equally oppropriate for this site. It was noted that the only

dayof _....._.__.__.._._., V97 __, that the herein described property or arca should be and

Hawever, the
the same Is hereby reclassified, from a. ;uncemning the utility

wne, and or a Special Exception for a

granted, from and after the date of this onder

| | plaaned occess o the subject property would be from the south side of Mount ilion Lane

of frontoge olang the south side of Mount Wilson Lane. At present the parcal is im= of tha subject property in its D.R. 3.5 category are sensible, but not evidence of arrer by
| proved by two relatively ¢fopidated ofd frame hov.es.

the Council in March of 1971, In strictly adhering fo its scope of authority, i.e. of
and not from the Reisterstown Road frontoge. This witness offerad no testimony o 1o

Zaning Ce doner of Baltimore County Williom O, Berkis, the President of Stuart Kitchens, Inc., and the | considsring emor and,/or change, this Board is compelled to deny the reclassification.
B || substantial change in the character of the neighborhood.  Whon cross examined os to

e e o e Kl rant o o Anather compiehensive look ar the subject property is now in process,

S e A e el g thfee pctior the seeming possibility of a spot type zoning, the witness responded that in his judgment

and it appearing that by reason of. the subject property for a showroom and storage.  Mr. Berkls evidenced a very aftractive’ and 1t would veem fram =1 overall land planning stondgaint that some Tatensiflection of

i i such was not the case. The witness stated that he did not refer 1o the zoning maps
| plan foi the construction of this showroor.. if the subject petition be successful . The | | the zoning classification at the subject comer might be appropriate. While the
that existed prior to those copted in March of 1571, nor did he penonally comsult with

|

Patitioner told the Board that the maximum number of employees that would be necessary | Sl Petitioner has nat convinced the Board that a commercial use would be opplicable and o
| ing staff i ject property. The wilness, likewise, did not

il at the showreom would be abaut sight, and fhat dus to their typs of business, the achal 1 e Al S Y Rt ey SR

el - business-type zoning neceuary, the Board can envision perhaps some limited office-type
i made no inquiry into potenti impro. aments |
troffic ot this focility would be very minimol.  He indicated that duting en active busi- 7858 Wt 1990 Gl ) anymacoinc nggity- ke et e e

r
\
|
|

the above re-classification should NOT BE HAD, and/or the Special Exceplion should NOT BE i i S e b g e, ARHRRISH s, e i v i ey facility ot some future time on the subject parcel. The inedequacies of the present
= . . . might or might no! ), 4
GRANTED. ness day perhaps os many s fen couples might visit these premises. zoning lows hamper the best development of a property such as Is now before the Board.
| 3 P et i " slaff's proposals. for the October 1976 comprehensive meps.
IT IS GRDERED by the Zoulng Commissioner of Baltimore County, this...._______ day | s e Badkis" thaugh:that the peoposed structura weuld cosk [n'tha i ; - i While the Petitioner offers a very atiroctive sort of proposal for the subject lond, in e
| i 5 The consulting engineer and a re=i estate expert also testified for the
of. cemeemeenenemnany 197 Iha' the above reclassification be and the same is hereby I neighborhood of three hundred and fifty to four hundred thousand dollars.

hi d, neither offsred besi i classifying this ract to o business use the Board has atsolutely no control over whether or
fitioner. In the mind of this Board, naither offsred persuesive testimony of error
DENIED and that the ahove described property of area be and the same is hereby continued as and Friederich E. von Schwerdiner, o land planner, festified on behalf of Rulitioner S ™ not the Petitioner would actually build the proposed sucture.  Hence in reclarsifying
\ s s s ; and . .

N e O A/ SN BN MUY O g o the Petitones. M. von Selwerdiner described the tmffic along Raisterstown Rood and/or chunge

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, be and the zame is hireby DENIED the subject property to B.L., B.R. or 8.M., the Board and/or the Council is foced with

t the ted reclasification, this Boord must find either error
| ond the three-way traffic signal that now exists ot Mount Wilson Lane ond ReTiterstown Ta groni POqUELhas Tue CRA 3

he C: Council whet adopted the hensi in March lacking at the subject property as if in one of these classil to the masi
il ted t 0 nsive in
Rood intenection.  This planner indicated that about farty thousand cors use the on the part of the County Council when they edopted the comprel maps

intensified use thar

i ht be allowable within said clemsification, Such a develop-
S00ihg Commbrgioier of Ballimore Coclaty of 1971, or substantial change Tn the character ot the neighborhood since the dote of the i gleiog e Lus
| ment at this location could have caimtrophic effects upon an olready existing problem of

| traffic flow past the subject property on toward the Reisterstown Road/Beltway Interchange.

I : . = i i1 ‘place for many years, along Reisterstown Road in this vicinity. He cited

I‘ Stuart Kitchens, Inc. - No. 73-215-R s ’ |RE: PETITION FOR RECLASSIFICA- BEFORE THE interscction of Reisterstown Road and Mt Wilson Lane, wherein trucks )
L e i As previously stated, the proposed use would not ereate an additional
If legislation alows this Boord and/or the Council ta condition such a business classifica~ gnwd/;::;:.: 'allliiull‘:::x:u;::md . ZONING COMMISSIONER traveling on Reisterstown load have to stop and start at the light causing the :amwm GE bpatiic atang Ratabsrsbown Hokd, o4 WL R ARGRRIGE SonIE; Hesuni
| 8 apate overall land development scheme for the subject property could b anticipated. [| Bt et o seinding SO gsxes Sadiceasting b vary maley slbantten, ;:most of the business transactions take place 11 the homes of customers. Had
i If suel o conditioral zoning were available, perhaps the uie o now propased by the Peti- ., | :;“i‘;“-;{a-k P : BALTIMORE COUNTY It was Mr. Medairy's opinien that no residential devclopment has taken | the traffic increased substantially, it would have been necessary to deny the
|

tioner for the subject property would represent @ good lond development proposai for this

|
|| request for a Reclassification of the subject proparty

smoll parcel.  There is no such legislation to dllow such conditioning, and as cited ~J The roquests a Reclassification fram a D.R.3. 5 Zone to 3 B. R several changes of zoning in thr area but stated that these changes alone would

Il The granting of this Petition, as it stands, is in no way to be taken as a
_ oo : - not substantiate a Reclassification. He indicated that isted on the Com: i
cbave, in the judgment of this Board, the Petitioner, in strict compliance with existing Zene for a parcel of pronerty located on the southwest corner of Reisterstown ation. He indicated that error existed on the Com lsubatantint ehasge in the'sren andwordld e dfacagardod ve such i preveatedan

| . s ]
| rules, has presanted to this Board no compelling evidence of error by the Cou March Road and Mt, Wilson Lane, in the Third Election District of Baltimore County. prohensive Zoning Map becaase of the tremendrus amsnnt of traffic along

||evidence in sny other Pzution for Reclassification
Reisteratown Road and the fact that hore have been no individual homes built |

| f 1971 when they did not zone the subject proparty B.R., ond, of coue, as cited cbave,

Said property contains 1.99 acres of land, more or less and is developed inta &

for at leass ten (10} years along Reisterstown Road, from the Baltimere County

| there is no evidenca whatosver of changa since the odoption of the existing comprehensiva “mchm facilitv showroom in order to display cabinets, sinks, et cetera. | Therefore, 1T IS ORDERED by the Zoninz Commissivner of Balumore
(] . 1. Belts . - ", " °
| mops that would wamant this reclasification based upon same,  Therefara the peiition Mr. William O. Berkis, P-esident, Stuart Kitchens, Incorporated. testified albway o Vktloy. Roads: It waz bl apiclon-ftctitheza Saaibocn Nohauge gt County. this __ 7 day of September, 1973, that the herein doscribed prop-
. - . - H ; .
! will be denied. . on his own behalf that there will be seven (7) to ten (10) employees on the ouly in conditione bt in contept. B8 further afaced Watihe. sublactipropesiy erty o1 arca should be and the same is hereby reclassified from a D, R. 3.5
Il {ant | e i itie
I ORDER : premises, that the building's interior and exterior would bo of a reaidential ||could aot bé davalspad aaidantiatly dus: to the (REt that sewer fueill TETS0F Zone to a B.R. Zone from and after the date of this Order subject to the
. |lavailable. Under th t D, R, 3.5 classificati 7) dwelling unit |
| For the reasons set forth in the aforegaing Opinion , it is this _ldth ~ || decor, and that there would be no manufacturing on the subject property. He | ailabie: [Mpder. i prasen clsasification, deven (T} dwelling meite ||approval of a site plan by the State Highway Administration. the Department
| Il ‘ ||could he constructed on the property. but could not be daveloped feasibly due to [
‘ day of Octobsr, 1975, by the County Boord of Appeals ORDERED , thot the reclassifica- z | indicated that there would not be a great amount of traffic duc to the fact that this property B Iveloped o y due to \of Public Works and the Office of Plenning and Zoning.
| [lthe 1 f i 7 o n Il ~
% p."ﬁ M i . eype of businens invelves only the installation of kitchen facilities. o lack of sewer facilities. He felt that this was a confiscation of land inanmuch ; y
i as it could not be developed as presently zoned. ! //{
| Any oppecl from this decision must be In accordance with Rules B-1 Mr. Richard L. Swmith, a qualified enginecr, indicated that water was © B i | L
| " £ i | Zoning Commidsioner of
5 - o f
T | vaitable to the subject property but sewor facilitios were not. 1t was his Several residents of the area appeared in protest of the subject Petition | ( e o
COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS | preposcl that a olding tank system be installed. He indicated that there was but dic not wish to present any evidence on their behalf.
i | Without reviewing the evi.ence further in detail but buged on al! the
| OF BALTIMORE COUNTY > | : 1 ||some acquicscence an the part of the Maryland State Health Department as to | |
| o callats evidence presented at the Licari. L. in the judgment of the Zoning Commissioner,
| = such an installation.
| . | . |the subject propert ~as classified in error at the time of the adoption of the
Mr. John Medairy, a real estate appraiser, who described the subject | ARESRECRTE ¥
= = ive Zoni 971 <
= 3| roperty, the surrounding area and the uses thereon, indicated that the D.R.3.5 [Swmprehunnv Zoning Map on March 24, i971 g
. o R ]
i — \\‘ % esification was ot the proper zoning for the subject propacty. He stated i The amount of traffic along Reisterstown Road, the topograpry i the land, =
I = " . - o«
= the delapidated condition of the subject property. the lack of sewer facilities,
| =] that the Gomprehensive Zoning Map, 38 adopted on March 21, 1971, was in 2 j perty. g
| . = and the subject property being located at the bottom of a hill created circum- =
| error. He further teotified that the subject rroperty faces on Rejsterstown | g0 ‘ 2
| x . - tion with Mt, Wilson Lane and has & traffic volems of it {stances wherein it was necessary for the Petitioner to request a changn in =
| - ey Road, at it's interscction . < o
| = < > P ; - i zoning to B.R, <
| 2 = approximately 38, 000 cars per day. There isan automatic traff.c signal at the o a
| o - : :
I = 8 ES
=
| | =2 #3=
|
|




-~——BALTiMoRE County, IM[ARYLAND
DepartmENT OF HEALTH——o0o

JEFFERSON BUILDING DONALD J. 1'OOP, MO, MPH.
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 October 10, 1972 BAFUTT STATE ARG COunTE MEALTH SPFICER

Mr. S. Eric DiNesmna, Zoning Commissioner
Office of Planning and Zoning

County Office Buflding

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Comments on Reclassificstion, Zoning Advisary Committee
Meeting, October 4, 1972, are as follows:

Property Owner: Stuart Kitchems Inmec.

Lecation: S/W corner of Reisterstown Road, and

| Mt. Wilson Lane
Present Zoning: D.R. 3.5

Proposed Zoning: Ruclaseificztion to B.R.
District: 3

No. Acres: 1.99

7] Metropolitan water (s avallable to the site.

No building in this area will be approved until public
souer 15 extended to serve ft, This is a very bad a-ra for indi-
vidual septic rystems as Ir 'Jcaicd from previeus surveys showing
73.3% faflure. This depart.ent cannot recommend approval of
this pecition.

Very truly yours,

Sl 7 r

C g A ALt Yy
Thomas #. Devlin, Director
BUREAU OF ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

HVBimne

‘ D&(. E OF
Soominf] FLE 1D S

RANDALLSTOWN, MD. 21133 popruary 26 = 19 73

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annesed advertisement of
$. Lric Dinemra
Zoning Comissioner of Saltisore County

All'dhat of land in the was insered in THE COMMUMTY TIMES, + arehly newspage |

Third| of Ballimory County

begiaming for lhe same at the -

tersectian of the sauth ide of ML in Baltimoes Couns, Marshund, me s weeh 0 one  acocmme

weekd before the 26 iy of Fobiuary 1473 that 1+ 1 was, the s

e pssuef of - Pebruary 22, 1973,

STROMBERG PUBLICATIONS. Ine.

n,‘..ﬁ,ct.é, Phss ?”

®
CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TCWSON, MD...... Eabrvery... 22, 1933
THIS IS 70 CERTIFY. that the annexed was

=
© Patitioners Attomey_ O/ s Raviewed b (% { 3 i _‘él’( Revised Plans:
_J( . : : 5?__& < Revlawed byz: =L Change in outline or description___Yes
;

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

JEFFERSUN BUILDING  TOWSON, MARYLAND 31204

DEPARTMENT OF TRAFFIC ENGINEERING

Euagn J. Curronn. P.E Wi T, Moizsn
magcron semure Tasmie mmanene

October 26, 1972

Mr, S, Eric DiNenna
Zoning Commissioner
County Office Building
Towson, Maryland 2121

i o

Re: Cycle Zoning Iv
i H ~ SO

ttem 24 = ZAC - Oct, 72 *o Apr. 73

Property Owner: Stuart Kitchens, Inc.

SM corner Reisterstawn Road & Mt. Wilson Lane
Redass. from D.R, 3.5 to B.R.

District 3

480mica,
ap e

Dear Hr. DiNenna:

The subject petition is requesting a zening reclassification from
DR 3.5 to BR. As presently zoned, the subject site can be espected lo
generate approximately 29 trips per day. The reclassification can gencrate
as much as 1000 trips per day.
Relsterstown Apad in this arca has an accident problem and capacity
problems at this time, Any reciassification that 'ncreases the trip generation
will add to the congestion on Pe'sterstown Road.

Very truly yours,

/
Michael §, Flunijan
Traffic Enginecr Associate

\
e
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The Cirenit Court for Ballimore Counly

THIAD AUNCIAL LINCUIT OF MARYLAND.
401 BOSLEY AVENUE
TOWSON. MARYLAND 21204

Januaxy 19, 1977

John W.
'-Mm- IIXI, Esquirs
County Office Bldy.

‘Towson, Marylnpa 21204

na for lassificatd
Stuarc Kitchens, Incorporated
Misc. Law C se Mo, 5776

Dear Mr. Hosaian:

Pertaining to ths sbove entitled matter, and after a

perussl of 5
¥ 276 M. 132(1976), it seems to me that this appeal should
> be disminsed. g i

The above referred to case 2i'ds

"An appsal in a zoning case should by dismissed
as moot whers the zoning spplication has been

by a
act of the roning authorities.”

If you all agree, I will direct the people's counsel
to prepare an order of dismissal.

gl

John M. mqulxo"

Tm/dg
C.c. Edward 4, Wyatt, Esquire
James H. Cook, Esquise
Robart L. Gilland, Board of Appeals

Septamber 7, 1973

Edward G. Wyatt, Esquire
Suite 1115

10 Light Street

Baltimore, Maryland 21202

RE: Petition for Reclassification
SW/Corner of Relsterstown
Road and Mt. Wilson Lane -
3rd Distriet
Stuart Kitchens, Incorporated -

Petitioner
NO. 73-215-R (Iten. Ne. 24)
Dear Mr, Wyath

I have this dste pnssed my Order in tha above captioned
inatter in ageordance with tha attached.

Very l,-.ly yours,

8. A’:‘é NENNA

Zonlag Commissioner

SEDige
Attachmenta

ce: James H. Cook, Esquire
409 Wagh!ngton Avenus
Towsen, Maryland 21204

R.D, 7 Orchard Road
Baltimore, Maiyland 21208
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SUITE 411 JEFFERSON BUILDING
TOWSOM, MARYLAND 21204

October 3, 1972

Mr. S. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commissioner

Baltimore County Office Buliding
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: Property of Stuert Kitchens, Inc.

Dear lir. DiNenna:

Pleass e advised that L represent Stuart Kitchans,
Inc. in the above=subject matter and wish to cite the
following rearons in support of the subject petition.

1, The map adopted on March 24, 1971 failed to
recognize that the subject property 11.- directly adjacent
to and at intersection with a Cless Il Commercial Motorway
and that this location does not lend itself to rasidential
development,

id map did not recognize the need for
ail facilities in the Reisterstown Plasgin!
has i d

2. T
neighborhood
District who: PPr
since 1960.

3, And for such other and further sufficlent reasons
to be shown at the hearing hereof.

Respactfully submi“ted,

s

Zg‘l ING COMMISSIONER'S EXKIBI‘S.

*

MCA IO

MATZ, CHILO® & ARSOCIATES. ING.

L ®

GONSULTING
HNGINEERS
1020 Cromwat Brigg-

ore, Md. 21Z04, Tel 301/ BZ3-0V00.

DESCRIPTION

1.99 ACRE PARCEL.

SOUTHWEST CORNER REISTERSTOWN RD., & MT. W!ISON LA,

EXISTING ZONING "DR-3, 5"

BROFDSED ZONING "B-R"

Beginning for the samc at the interscction of the south side
of Mt Wilson Laac and the southwest side of Reisterstown Rd.: thence along
the soathwest side of Reisterstown Road § 36® 30' E 172 thence S 467 15°
# 410'% to & point, thence northwesterly binding or the land owned by the
Baltime=e Gas & Electric Company Jo3'! to intersect the south side of
Mt., Wilson Lane, thence alonz the south side of Mt. Wilson Lane N 75* 30"
5 :85¢ to the point of beginning.

Concaining 1. 99 acres of land, more or less,

RLS:ejq 5.0, 468085

ZONING COMMISSIONER'S EXHIBIT

Fittimits Oy 4t 32
demiwy SW.CSire Faum 8. S0 Rtrsrans Jound
Site )

September 29, 1972

camarrices

Coox,. Mupo. MURRAY £ HowARD ¢
encanrie towon wuL GG

Towsow. MARYLANG 21204 e

Octobez 5, 1973

Honorable 3. Eric DiNenna

Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore County
County Office Building

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: Petition for Reclassificacion
S/W Corner of Reisterstown Road
and Mt. Wilso. Lane -

Jrd Distriet

Stuart Kitchens, li-orporated -
Petitioner

No. 73-215-R (Item No. 24)

Dear Mr. DiNenna:

Would you please note an appeal to the County Board
of Appeals from your decision in the above encitled cose under
Order dated September 7, 1973, the appeal being on behalf of
Morton K. Blaustein, Barbara B. Hirschhorn, Elizabeth B.
Kozwell, The Valleys Planning Council, The McDonogh-Field
Improvement Association, Phyllis Brotman, Don N. Brotman, Lou
Friedman, Morris Molofsky, and Merrill Skolnik, !

Very truly yours,

:
|
i




Baltimore County Fire Department

r Maryland Department of Transportation

State Highway Adminstratian

|
i
i

MORE COUNTY ZONING ADVISORY COMMITTEE
Octoher 13, 1972

DALT Frank E, Cicone, Esquire
Page Tw

ge Two
October 13, 1972

October 17,15

Tawson. Maryland 21204

{ Frank E. Cico..», Esquire ::'-“:- :‘r:“uo:mu Re: Reclassification Dct. 1972
y 411 Jefferson Building The petitioners site plan must be required to . : “_‘t; n"“:'.‘;:;' :’fﬂlle:‘lv Owner: Stuart Kitchens [nc.
Towson, Maryland 21204 indicate the exiuting structures as they are presently located Office of Planning and Zonming Tows on,Har y 21204 ,:f::h:::u;/"’,.‘:;”" ';'
5 i on the subject site, as well as the stores within 200 feet of Baltimore County Office Building Atta M. John 4, Dillon Wilson tane 151, 0007"

RE: Petition for Reclassification Towson, Maryland 21204
+ S/S of Mt. Wilson Lane, S/W/S
: of Reisterstown Road
: 3rd District
U Stuart Kitchens, Inc. - Pexitioners
Item No, 24
Fourth Zoning Cycle

tais property. The plan shall also be required to reflect eclass fron s
those comments of the Bureau of Engincering, Praject
Planning Office, Baltimore County Fire Department and the
State Highway Administration. The petitioner is also

advised to pay p ttention to the of the
Health Department and the Department of Traffic Engineering.

Present Zonings
D8, 3.5 to B.R,
Mstriet: 3

Ko. Acres: 1,99 acres

- Jack Dillon hct
Attention: MNr. Chnik::an

Zoning Advisory Committee

lle: Property Owner: Stuart Kltchens, Inc.

Dear Mr. Divennat

Location: §/W comer of Reisterstown Road, and Mt. Wilsen Lane The ultimate section for Mt. Wilson Lane is 4O and not 30" as
indicated on the plan. A B0' right of way will be required to suport this
36Ctions It is ow opiniom that the plan should be revised prine to the
hearing.

This petition is accepted for filing on the date of the

enclosed filing certificate. However, all corroctions to site

plana as requisted shall be submitted to this office prior to

Thursday, Frbruary 1, 1973 in ovder to allow for advertising.

Failure to comply may result in this petition not being scheduled

for a hearing. Notice of the hearing date and time, which will

be between March 1. 1973 and April 15, 1973 will be forwarded «
1o you Ja the near future.

Iten No. 24 Zoning Agenda 1V ZNING crae

Dear My, Cicore:
tober 1972 - fpril 1973

Gentlemen:

| The Zoning Advisory “uminittee has roviewed the plans
submitted with L1e cbove referenced petition and has made an on
site field inspection of the praperty. The following comments are a
result of this review andt inspoction.

The entrance will be subject to State Highway Administration
approval and permit. The 1971 awerans daily traffic court for this section
of Mt. Wilson Lane is 1750 vehicles.

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below marked with an "x" are applicabl
and required to be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for
the property,

Very truly vours,
The subject property is located on the southwest corner
of Reisteratown Road and Mt. Wilson Lane, in the Third District of
Daltimore County. This D, R. 3.5 zoned property is requesting a
Rec ifi to i (B.R.) zone for a retail sales
and warehouse combination to be used by the petitioner, who is &
prominent kitchen designes and supplier in the Baltimore arca,

(x) 1. Fire hydrants for the referenced property are required and
shall be located at intervals os 300 feet along an
approved road in accordance with Baltimore County Standards
as published by the Department of Public Works.

¢ ) 2. A second means of vehicle access is required fo: the site.
¢ ) 3. The vehicle dead-end condition shown ai

DS The maximum allowed Gy the Fire Neparcrent.
€ ) 4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts
of the Fire Prevention Code prior to accupancy rr beginning
of cperations.
%) 5. The buildings and structures exicting or propcsed on the
site shall comply with all applicable requirements of the
National Fire Protection Association Standard No. 101
"The Life Safety Code"”, 1970 Edition prinr to occupancy,

Charles Les, Chief 3
Deveippnent Engineering Section il
O _hain S 28

byr Jonn E. Meyars

Asst. Development Engineer

Very truly yours,

Y ol

Chairman
Zoning Advisory Committee

CL:JEMzIn

The property is currently improved with at least two )
dwellings, one (1) that fronts on Reisterstown Road, and the other
. one {1) fronts Mt. Wilsen Lane, and several other out buildings.
There ts a small stream that borders the southern boundary of this
site, which could cause a potential hazard by inundation of storm
| water to this property and other properties down stream. The
| property to the soutt ard west arc imp with resi

JID:vie

Enclosures

howe ver, mast of the arca is wooded. The north side of Mt. Wilson ( ) 6. S5it
Lane is uei nproved at this time. Dircctly opposite the intersection €3 7 The Eire reventio b b comments at this tine
of Mt. Wiltan Lane on the cast side of Reisterstown Road is the o 4 .
entrance to Gray Maror. There is a s.wcep grade along Reisterstown . /7» 7 Noted and
R 2 f traffic congestion Reviewer: /- 5 A :
oad {rom north to south that has been a source of tralfic 2 pproved:
and a key factor to accidents in this vicinity. There is already a nitng Sroup T
Special Inspection Division Fire Prevention Bureau

stop light at the intersection of Reisterstowsa Road and Mt. Wilsun
Lane.

mls
4/25/72

PO Tox 7171

= Item #2l (Cyols Zoning IV Oot. 1972 - April 1973)
Property Owner: Stuart Kitchens, Inc,

;:C':hr 25, 1972

Baltimore Gounty, Maryland
Bepartment &1 Public Works

COUNT ! OFFICE BUILDING
TOWBON, WARYLAND 21204

BALTIMORE COUNTY OFFICE OF PLANNING AND ZONING

A. V. Quimby
Acting Director

Seiimant Control Comssnts:

Buvas of Epinieing
Development of this Ly through s 2
ELLIV.ORTH M. L VER. B. £ Colr October 25, 1972 “:':t: 2 E-:M‘- pe:ﬁﬂ., ;thm.f ‘.m{:";;d:;‘“: “':‘z:‘ﬂ?::::n ;2;11 ARTIREETOWRETEA
[ property. A grading permit is, therefors, nicesssry far all greding, including Jetiuvon Building
e . e e R T En
County Office Puilding Wasar Comme ntas e
Towson, Maryland 21204 Sy Mr. 5. Erle
. Fublic water 4 aveilstle to serve this property. Additional water service, if Zonlng Ce Mr. 5. Eric DiNenna, Zoning Commissioner
Tad e el o Sahe e - il 19D) TquLTSd, may be obtained by application to the Department of Peraits and Licenses. o 5 enc oimrwns Zaning Aditory Comminiee
/M cor, of Feisterstown Rd, & Mt, Wilson Lane Sanitary Sewar Comvente: Comey oee wetmg | Office of Planning and 7oning
Fresent Zoming: D.R. 3.5 Stallasy Sowmr Comrante 117 Chesepeske ae. | Ballimore County Office Building
Proposed Zoning: Reclass. from D.R. 3.5 to B.R. Public ewers srw not availabls to serve Lhis propertyj therefore, private mewags Ber' Tbon 824 Pt Towsan, Maryland 21204

Progorty Gumor:  Stuart Kitchens, Inc.
Locativ

nistrict: 3rd No, .ires: 1,97 acres met be provided. Soil tasts must be conducted relative to the propossd
sub-gell diaposal of Mquid wastes from this property, in sccordance with the
requirements c. the Departzent of Health and Baltimors County Plumbing Coda.

S/W corner of Refscerstown Road, ard M. Wilson Lane
Prescat Zoning ! DeRe 3.5
Proposed Zonlig ¢ Reclass from DuR. 3.5 to B.R.

Dear Mr. DiNena:

Dear Fr. DiNenna:

comments are furnished in regard to the plat submitted to thia Comments on ltem #24, IV Zoning Cycle, Qctober 1972-A::1 1973, are as follows:

The followiig
office for reviiw by the Zoning Advisory Committee in comnection with the subject item.

Bighway Commants:

Reisterstown Road and Nt. Wilion Lane are State Roads; thercfore, all impi..e-
wants, intarsections and entrances on these romds will be subject to State Highway

Very truly yours,

E‘-Q-:‘h’

LSWORTH N, DIVER, P.E,
Chisf, Buresu of Enginesring

Property Owner: Stuart Kitchens, Inc.

Locationz S/W cocner of Reistersiown Read, and M. Wilsen Lane
Present Zoning: D.R.3.5

Proposed Zoning: Recloss from D.R.3.5 to B.R.

Districe 3

st

lev: 3

I acres
199

Doar Kr. DiX

Adwd ~istration requirements. EXND:EAM:CMEnE No. Acres: 1.99 acres
Ht, Wilsun Lane should be improved at laast %o collector standards which, if a P-NE Koy Sheot Asount of acreage coo small to have ef‘ect un student populution.
County road, would require a LO-foot curb to curb cross-section on a &0-fook 3u NW 2 Position Sheat

The site plan .nould be revised to show all existing uses, both cn site and odjacent
right-of-wey. It 18 proposed by the for 48 & minor 1 praperties
road on the plac submitted.

Very ruly yours, '

Storm Drein Comments:
A F oy
The Petiticner must provide necessary crainagu facilitics (temporary or permanent) A2 o M s
to prevent eresting any muisances or dsmapes to adjacent propartiss, sspecially by the / 1dobn L. Wimblay
soncentration of surface waters. Correction of iy problsa which =ay result, due to ' 'Planner |

/

\mproper grading or improper installation of drainage facilitiss, would be the full s 3
responsibllity of the Petitioner. Pruject Plonning Divisior.

Office of Planning and Zoning

A good portion of this site 1 to the Waters .’
of the Stata, = k] Very truly yours,
Gounty Policy relative to apen stream dreinsge requires a drainage reservation or @ 7:-;4
easement of sufficient width to cover tha flood plain of & l00-year design storm. V. Nick Pesrcelol

Howsver, & minimum width of 50 foet is Tequired. field Roprose.tative

A drainags study will be necessary to establish the area of the site which would
ta above the 100-year lood plain, siitabls for development.

AT

Bneroachisnt, filling within the flood plain would be sdverse to adjacont properties;
therefore, oifsite rights-of-way would be necessary to any systsm of containment and
conveyance aiber than the ratural flcod plainm.




